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MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION

Board of Directors’ Meeting Agenda
February 10*, 2021 10:00 am via Zoom

. Call to Order
Il.  Roll Call Attendance: Phone attendees will be requested to introduce themselves.
.  Approval of the Agenda
IV.  Approval of the Minutes
V.  Officer Reports:
A. Finance
1. Financial Report - Lauren Haven

2. Treasurer: Norm Fournier - Comments about the state of MCCA finances

B. NACo: Peter Baldacci — Updates on Federal legislation, national programs and resources

C. President: Updates
VI.  Committee Reports
A. Standing Committees:
1. Budget and Finance Committee — Norm Fournier, Chair
2. Risk Pool Agency - Norm Fournier and Malcolm Ulmer
3. Affiliate Organization Committee Reports?
MACCAM
MSA
MACT
MARP
MECCA
MRDA
4, Other?
B. Ad Hoc Committees
1. Bylaws and Policies Committee — Norm Fournier, Chair
C. MCCA Staff Reporting — Admin. Lauren Haven
Vil.  Legislative Policy Committee
Vilt.  Adjournment
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MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION
Annual General Membership Meeting Minutes
MCCA Zoom Conference, January 13t, 2021

1., IL. Call to Order and Roll Call Attendance

MCCA President Steve Gorden called the meeting to order at approximately 10:00 am. Attendees announced
themselves.

DIRECTORS PRESENT:
Aroostook — Comm. Norman Fournier
Cumberland — Comm. Steve Gorden
Hancock -~ Comm. William Clark
Kennebec - Comm. George Jabar
Knox - Comm. Sharyn Pohlman
Lincoln - Comm. William Blodgett
Penobscot — Comm, Peter Baldacci
Piscataquis— Comm. Wayne Erkkinen
Sagadahoc — Comm. Brian Hobart
Somerset — Admin. Dawn DiBlasi proxy for Comm. Newell Graf
Walde — Comm. Betty Johnson
Washington — Comm. Chris Gardner
York — Comm. Richard Dutremble

OTHERS PRESENT:
Hancock - Admin. Scaott Adkins
Kennebec —~ Admin. Bob Devlin
Knox — Admin. Andy Hart
Lincoln — Admin. Carrie Kipfer
Penobscot — Admin. Erika Honey
Piscataquis— Michael Williams
Sagadahoc —= Admin. Pam Hile
MACT - Kathy Robinson
MARP - Kathleen Ayers
MSA - Sheriff Todd Brackett

DIRECTORS ABSENT:
Androscoggin - Comm. Noel Madore
Oxford — Comm. Steven Merrill
Somerset — Comm. Newell Graf

STAFF PRESENT:
Risk Pool Manager — Malcolm Ulmer
Administrator - Lauren Haven
Lobbyists — James Cohen and Clara McConnell from Verrilt Dana
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Approval of the Agenda

President Steve Gorden asked if there any additions to the written agenda. There were none. Comm. Gardner moved to
approve the agenda seconded by Comm. Blodgett and the motion passed.

Approval of the Minutes
Conun. Blodgett moved to approve the minutes from the Board of Directors' meeting on December 9th. The motion was

seconded by Comm. Hobart and the motion passed with no revisions.

Legislative Policy Committee

A. Legislative Activity — James Cohen and Clara McConnell from Verrill Dana
All legislative committees have been appointed. The four bill titles being introduced by MCCA have been submitted
including language for all. Jim is going through incoming bills to see if there might be interest and/or will likely impact
counties. He will forward these to be discussed at LPC meetings and alert the group to any scheduled meetings or
hearings for bills we are following.

B. Governor’s Budget — By statute, the Governor’s budget had to be revealed by midnight on Friday. Mr. Cohen shared the
highlights. The group talked about the “rainy day” fund which is at the highest level it has ever been. Comm. Fournier
said he was surprised at the amount of $18,442,104 the Governor identified for jail funding in 2021, 2022, and 2023,
This is much more favorable than getting the 15 million, and then having to beg for surplus funding every year.
Everyone thanked Jim and Clara for their work in helping MCCA introduce their bills.

Comm. Gardner expressed a special interest in some law enforcement bills which may not seem applicable at first
glance. He may bring these to the atiention of the board for support. One upcoming draft he mentioned was LR 664
sponsored by Denise Tepler, “An Act to Require Utility Companies and Cable and Telephone Service Providers o
Establish Permanent Liaisons with all County Emergency Management Agencies.”

President’s Report:

President Gorden introduced and welcomed two new County Board nominees:
¢ Waldo County Commissioner Betty Johnson
*  York County Commissioner Richard Dutremble

Both Comm. Johnson and Comm. Dutremble spoke for a moment and said they were glad to be on the Board of Directors
representing their county.

President Gorden announced that MCCA had been invited to make a brief presentation at the State and Local Government
Committee orientation scheduled to occur on January 25" or 27", Also, he mentioned Senator King's office will remain
closed until after the inauguration.

Approval of the 2021 Maine County Commissioners Association (MCCA) Board of Directors
President Gorden invited a motion to accept the slate of county nominated directors with the addition of Comm. Vinton

Cassidy as a proxy for Washington County. Comm. Hobart moved and Comm. Gardner seconded the motion which was
passed with no opposition. Therefore, the 2021 Board of Directors are as follows:

Androscoggin Commissioner Noel Madore; proxy Administrator Larry Post
Aroostook Commissioner Norman Fournier; proxy Comm. Paul Underwood
Cumberland  Commissioner Stephen Gorden; proxy Comm. Thomas Coward or County Manager Jim Gailey

Hancock Commissioner William Clark; proxy Administrator Scott Adkins

Kennebec Commissioner George Jabar; proxy Comm. Patsy Crockett, Comm. Nancy Rines or Admin. Bob Devlin
Knox Commissioner Sharyn Pohlman; proxy Administrator Andrew Hart

Lincoln Commissioner William Blodgett; proxy Administrator Carrie Kipfer

Oxford Commissioner Steven Merrill; proxy County Administrator

Penobscot Commissioner Peter Baldacci; proxy Administrator Erika Honey

Piscataquis Commissioner Wayne Erkkinen; proxy Manager Michael Williams
Sagadahoc Commissioner Brian Hobart; proxy Administrator Pam Hile
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Somerset Commissioner Newell Graf; proxy Administrator Dawn DiBlasi

Waldo Commissioner Betty Johnson; proxy Comm. William Shorey or Comm. Amy Fowler
Washington = Commissioner Christopher Gardner; proxy Comm. Vinton Cassidy, proxy Manager Betsy Fitzgerald
York Commissioner Richard Duiremble; proxy Comm. Allen Sicard

Nomination and Election of MCCA Officers

As Chair of the Nominating Committee Norm Fournier was asked by President Gorden to present the Committee’s
recommendation.

Nomination and Election of the MCCA Officers

Comm. Fournier stated Comm. Steve Gorden took over as MCCA President last spring and was eligible to be re-elected
for that position. Vice President Mike Cote was not re-elected as a commissioner and no longer qualified to hold the
position. Secretary-Treasurer William Blodgett had termed out of his position. In consideration of Commissioners who
regularly attend and participate in meetings, the Nominating Committee composed of Comm. Bill Blodgett, Comm.
Sharyn Pohlman, and Comm. Norm Fournier proposed the following slate of officers:

Comm. Steve Gorden, President
Comm. Brian Hobart, Vice-President
Comm. Norm Fournier, Secretary-Treasurer

Additionally, the Committee requested Comm. Blodgett and Comm. Baldacci remain on the Executive Committee.

Comni. Pohiman moved and Comm. Bill Blodgett seconded the motion to cease nominations. The motion passed.
Comm. Baldacci moved and Comm. Gardner seconded approving the slate of officers as recommended by the

Nominating Committee. The motion passed.

Nomination and Election of Two National Association of Counties (NACo) Representatives

Comm. Baldacci has been serving on the NACo Board of Directors and on their Policy Steering Committee. Peter still
had another year as the Board voted last year and this position was a two-year term. Comm. Baldacci stated that we only
have one NACo Board seat because Maine is no longer a 100% membership state, but we can still have one
representative and an alternate. After some discussion, Comm. Baldacci made a motion to elect Comm. Sharyn Pohlman

to serve as the second NACo representative and as an alternate. Comm. Erkkinen seconded the motion and it passed
with no opposition.

Bylaws Policy Committee Chair Appointment

Comm. Fournier has been asked to look at and modify documents. There was a request for volunteers. Comm. Gorden
agreed to help along with Comm. Johnson, Comm. Gardner, Comm. Dutremble and Admin. Scott Adkins.
President Gorden thanked everyone for being willing to participate in the process.

2021 County and Municipal Detention Facility Advisory Committee Member - those interested please indicate to be
considered,

Comm. Mike Cote had served on this committee and the Board of Directors needed to recommend a replacement. Jail
standards were discussed. President Gorden asked if anyone was interested in volunteering. Comm. Baldacci nominated
former Jail Administrator Bill Clark, but he declined. Admin Dawn DiBlasi suggested Comm. Gardner who accepted the
after some discussion about the details of the position. Comm. Blodgett moved to approve Comm. Gardner for the seat
on the Advisory Committee. The motion was seconded by Admin. DiBlasi and the motion passed.

Officer Reports:

Finance-Treasurer: Bill Blodgett - Comments about the state of MCCA finances
Comm. Blodgett commented MCCA was in a good position at this point. Cutbacks in costs and the PPP loan boosting
the budget, put us in a strong position for the year.
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B. Financial Report - Lauren Haven
President Gorden invited a motion. Comm. Baldacci moved to accept the financial reports as written, seconded by
Comm. Erkkinen and the motion was passed,

C. NACo: Peter Baldacci - Updates on Federal legislation, national programs and resources
Comm. Baldacci said NACo has scheduled a virtual legislative conference in March, One registration for each
association will be at no charge. They are currently fighting for funding for counties. He said he would forward NACo
information to his new alternate, Comm. Pohlman.

Committee Reports
A. Standing Committees:
1. Budget and Finance Committee — Norm Fournier, Chair
Approval of the 2021 Budget

Comm. Fournier spoke on behalf of the Budget and Finance Commitiee. He summarized the proposed budget which
was 8.53% less than 2020, and highlighted the approximate 11% decrease of membership dues from 2020, The
approved membership dues formula remains the same with an 80% base amount, pius 10% valuation, and 10 %
population. The total membership dues amount proposed was $148,354 which was a decrease of $18,336. Every
county will see at least a thousand dollar decrease. No changes had been made since the budget was proposed and
approved at the December meeting to be brought forward to the annual general membership meeting. Comm. Chris
Gardner thanked the Committee for their efforts, saying the budget was moving in the right direction. Comm.
Gardner moved to accept the 2021 budget as was approved and recommended by the MCCA Board of Directors at
their December 2020, meeting. The motion was seconded by Comm. Baldacci and passed with a unanimous vote.

2. Legislative Policy Committee (LPC) Updates:

President Gorden stated the previous LPC chair, Comm. Fowler, was no longer on the Board of Directors and asked
if anyone had an interest in the position. There were no volunteers.

a. Supplemental funding and 2021 Jail Funding Bitl
(An Act to Stabilize County Corrections) Copy of Bill enclosed.

Sheriff Todd Brackett explained the details of the new bill (LR 967 which is the revised version of LD 973).
Fortunately, Charlotte Warren was still on board as a sponsor for the bill. They met with Mary Anne Turowski,
Senior Policy Advisor/Legislative Affairs on the staff of Governor Mills. The main issue in the bill had been the
coordinating council oversight would have been too much like the former Board of Corrections (BOC). However,
the language had been changed and the groups involved were satistied with the wording. At the request of MSA,
Sheriff Brackett sought to clear this point with Ms. Turowski. However, Sherift Brackeit says, “It’s a big deal to
them, so the language is likely to come back in some form.” We need (0 consider what we could propose as a
compromise. We should be leading the discussion instead of waiting to react to it. It was a positive meeting overall.
Comm. Gorden said having the three organizations working on LR 967 (973) MACCAM, MCCA, MSA was a step
in the right direction while we work on the language and work out the details. The LR has been sent to the revisor.
The group agreed we need to bring the committee a solution. Admin. Pamela Hile commented we’ve been working
on jail funding for ten years and this is the closest we’ve been to having some solution and support to it. Sheriff’s it
would behoove us to explore it. Hale to see it collapse because we didn’t attempt. Admin. Carrie Kipfer mentioned
the 25% quarterly payment idea was not MSA’s suggestion.

Comm. Fournier made a motion to propose a conmittee including hwo MCCA representatives, two MSA
representatives, two MACCAM representatives. The motion was seconded by Comm. Baldacci, President Gorden
said they would meet within a week and a half with Commissioner Liberty. The motion passed with one abstention.
The group decided to meet on Friday to discuss it more. Admin. Dawn DiBlasi suggested we have representatives
with both large and small jails. Norm and Steve agreed to represent MCCA.

b. MACCAM recommendations — Comm. Fournier asked what MACCAM was proposing. Admin. Kipfer
said the group met last week with a good turnout. They looked at LR 967. As a group they supported
eliminating the Coordinating Council. They preferred annual funding rather than quarterly. If this was not
possible, they would work towards biannual payments with half of the funding. They want the tax cap 4%
or LD 1 “whichever is less” line eliminated. They want the Department of Corrections (DOC) to be
removed as it’s not appropriate for the DOC to deal with the tax cap for the counties. They are very pleased
the conversation is continuing.



XL

XIL

The group talked about the per diem charge and discussed $50 as the amount. A State sanction prisoner
would be paid for by the state, (analyst language). There is a standing issue of the amount of time a person
is held in a County jail.

3. Risk Management Pool Agency - Norm Fournier and Malcolm Ulmer
Comm. Fournier stated there was nothing else to report.

4. Affiliate Organization Committee Reports:
MACCAM (Maine Association of County Clerks, Administrators and Managers)
MACT (Maine Association of County Treasurers)
MARP (Maine Association of Registers of Probate)
Kathy Ayers mentioned several bills being presented which the LPC should be waltching and be ready to be
involved. The group is already working on the bill 736 to increase probate fees. Additionally, many of the
bills need fiscal notes. LD 646 same entitlement adult guardianship was proposed last year with no
monetary amount in the fiscal note which was causing a lot of new cases and more attorneys were needed
to handle the cases. The board needs to be aware there is a constant effort for the state to take over the
probate courts. Comm. Gorden mentioned there is faster service in probate court than in district courts. Ms.
Ayers is working with MCCA Lobbyist Jim Cohen and the LPC to keep MCCA up 10 date on bills we
should support or oppose.
MECCA (Maine Emergency County Communications Association)
MRDA (Maine Register of Deeds Association)
MSA (Maine Sheriffs’ Association)

5. Ad Hoc Commitiees - none at this time
New Business — Is there any new business to come before the Board?
Comments for the good of the Organization: Does anyone wish to present any comments at this time?
Comm. Fournier asked about an update on the jail standards? Repreductive health? There was no update. Scott Ferguson was
waiting for county requests for supplemental jail funding.

Adjournment

MCCA President Steve Gorden invited a motion to adjourn at approximately 11:43% a.m. Comm. Baldacci made the
motion seconded by Conun. Hobart, and the motion was approved.

Respectfulty submitted,

e —

MCCA Administrator, Lauren Haven

Attested:

MCCA Secretary-Treasurer, Comm. Norm Fournier



MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION
January 2021 Financial Report

Attached please find the financial reports for the month of January 2021. The Balance Sheet shows total
assets and liabilities at $252,269.23. This amount includes $12,449 from the money market account
MCCA established for MainePERS employer contributions, the expected membership dues of $148,354,
and the $2,500 set aside for the annual audit.

Debits to the bank account in January totaled $6,323.57, and $1,502.67 was credited to the checking
account. The debits were from normal operating expenses during the month with no additional cost for
the annual general membership meeting as it occurred virtually. The credits included payments for
advertisements in the 2021 Directory of Maine Counties.

In other news, the membership dues invoices were sent out to all member counties and there is still no
news on the paperwork for PPP loan forgiveness.

Additional details of financial transactions appear in the Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual, Transaction
Detail, Expenses by Vendor, and Profit & Loss Previous Year Comparison reports. Please don’t hesitate

to contact me with any questions and please let me know if you would like to see anything presented
differently in the financial reports.

Respectfully submitted,

A A

Lauren Haven
Administrator

Accepted by: Date: February 10, 2021

Norman Fournier, Secretary-Treasurer



Maine County Commissioners Association

Reconciliation Summary
1020-00 - Money Market Account, Period Ending 01/19/21

January
2021

Beginning Balance 12,449.56
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.51

Total Cleared Transactions 0.51

Cleared Balance 12,450.07

Register Balance as of 01/19/21 12,450.07

Ending Balance 12,450.07

Page 1 of 1



Maine County Commissioners Association

Balance Sheet (accrual)
As of January 31, 2021

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000-00 - Bank and Cash Accounts
1010-00 - MCCA Checking-Savings Bank
1020-00 - Money Market Account
1030-00 - Petty Cash Account
Total 1000-00 - Bank and Cash Accounts
Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
1300-00 - Receivables
Total Accounts Receivable
Other Current Assets
1120-00 - Pass Through
Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
1200-00 - Fixed Assets
1210-00 - Accumulated Depreciation
1220-00 - Equipment
Total 1200-00 - Fixed Assets

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000-00 - Accounts Payable
Total Accounts Payable
Other Current Liabilities
2100-00 - Other Current Liabilities
2120-00 - MainePERS Employee Contribution
2130-00 - Employee Health Insurance Contr
2140-00 - Accrued Vacation
Total 2100-00 - Other Current Liabilities
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3000-00 - Equity Accounts
3020-00 - Fund Balance to Current Yr Inc
Total 3000-00 - Equity Accounts
3100-00 - Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

January
2021

93,680.16
12,450.07
200.00

106,330.23
106,330.23

147,853.00
147,853.00

-2,500.00
-2,500.00
251,683.23

-6,074.00
6,660.00
586.00

586.00
252,269.23

964.43
964.43

448.69
1,043.11

820.90
2,312.70
2,312.70
3,277.13
3,277.13

-89,430.00
-89,430.00
202,198.16
136,223.94

248,992 .10
252,269.23

Page 1 of 1



Maine County Commissioners Association

Reconciliation Summary

1010-00 - MCCA Checking-Savings Bank, Period Ending 01/31/21

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 14 items
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 01/31/21

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Page 1 of 1

January
2021

106,880.38

-9,343.75
1,502.67
-7,841.08

99,039.30

-6,323.57

-6,323.57
92,715.73

400.00
400.00

93,115.73



Maine County Commissioners Association

Reconciliation Detail
1010-00 - MCCA Checking-Savings Bank, Period Ending 01/31/21

Type Date Name Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 106,880.38
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 14 items
Bill Pmt -Check  12/14 Eastem Alliance -119.00 -119.00
Bill Pmt -Check  12/28 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -1,616.17
Bill Pmt -Check  12/28 Unlimited Technology -136.00 -1,752.17
Bill Pmt -Check  12/28 Haven, Lauren -86.13 -1,838.30
Bill Pmt -Check  12/28 Staples Credit Plan -49.98 -1,888.28
Bill Pmt -Check 1/8 Bangor Payroll -964.43 -2,852.71
Bill Pmt -Check 115 Bangor Payroll -964.43 -3,817.14
Bill Pmt -Check 1/15 MainePERS -757.57  -4,574.71
Bill Pmt -Check 1/15 Maine Municipal Association -625.00  -5,199.71
Bill Pmt -Check 1/15 Spectrum Business/TWC -180.07 -5,379.78
Bill Pmt -Check 1/15 Liberty Mutual fnsurance -60.16  -5,439.94
Bill Pmt -Check 1/27 US Bank -387.96  -5,827.90
Bill Pmt -Check 1/29 Bangor Payroll -2,551.42 -8,379.32
Bill Pmt -Check  2/22 Bangor Payroll -964.43  -9,343.75
Total Checks and Payments -9,343.75  -9,343.75
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 1/19 Square 400.04 400.04
Deposit 1/26 1,100.00 1,500.04
Deposit 1/31 2.63 1,502.67
Total Deposits and Credits 1,502.67 1,502.67
Total Cleared Transactions -7,841.08 -7,841.08
Cleared Balance -7,841.08  99,039.30
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24 Treasurer, State Of Maine -100.00 -100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 1/15 Camden National Bank -12.00 -112.00
Bill Pmt -Check 1/27 Verrill -4,500.00 -4,612.00
Bill Pmt -Check 1/27 Haven, Lauren -89.40 -4,701.40
Bill Pmt -Check  1/29 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17  -6,19857
Bill Pmt -Check 1/29 Unlimited Technology -125.00  -6,323.57
Total Checks and Payments -6,323.57  -6,323.57
Total Uncleared Transactions -6,323.57 -6,323.57
Register Balance as of 01/31/21 -14,164.65 92,715.73
New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 2/4 400.00 400.00
Total Deposits and Credits 400.00 400.00
Total New Transactions 400.00 400.00
Ending Balance -13,764.65 93,115.73

Page 1 of 1



Maine County Commissioners Association
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
January 2021

Accrual Basis

Jan 2021 $O0Over %of
2021 Budget Budget Budget

Income
4100-00 - Convention Income
4110-00 - Plaques 400 -400
4120-00 - Registration 26,000 -26,000
4130-00 - Sponsorship 10,000 -10,000
4140-00 - Vendor 9,000 -9,000
Total 4100-00 - Convention Income 45,400 -45,400
4300-00 - Dues 148,353 148,354 -1 100%
4400-00 - Other Income 1,500 10,000 -8,500 15%
4500-0C - NACo Roster 500 -500
4600-00 - MCCA Risk Pool Assesssment 24,063 -24,063
4810-00 . interest Earned 3 100 -97 3%
Total Income 149,856 228,417 -78,561 66%
Gross Profit 149,856 228,417 -78,561 66%
Expense
5000-00 - Payroll Expenses
5020-00 - Payroll Fees 140 2,000 -1,860 7%
5030-00 - FICA 316 4,031 -3,715 8%
5040-00 - MainePERS Contributions 374 4,215 -3,841 9%
5050-00 - Salary-Office Manager 4,319 52,695 -48,376 8%
Total 5000-00 - Payroll Expenses 5149 62,941 -57,792 8%
5100-00 - Insurance
5110-00 - Health Insurance 1,007 12,651 -11,644 8%
5120-00 . Commercial, Crime, D&0O Ins 60 2,070 -2,010 3%
5130-00 - Workers Comp 550 -550
5140-00 - Unemployment Comp Ins 240 -240
Total 5100-00 - Insurance 1,067 15511 14,444 7%
6010-00 - Prof. Services
6012-00 . Prof Services - Legal Services 500 -500
6013-00 . Financial Audit 4,000 -4,000
Tatal 6010-00 - Prof. Services 4,500 -4,500
6030-00 - Lobbying
6032-00 - Lobbying - Contractual 4,500 54,000 -49,500 8%
Total 6030-00 - Lobbying 4,500 54,000 -49,500 8%
6040-00 - NACO Expenses
6041-00 - Conferences 5,465 -B,465
Total 6040-00 . NACO Expenses 5,465 -5,465
6050-00 - Education and Training 600 -600
6100-00 - Bank Charges 50 -50

6110-00 - Convention Expense

Page 1 0of 2



Accrual Basis

Jan 2021 $ Over % of
2021 Budget Budget Budget

6113-00 - Entertainment/Speakers 6,500 -6,500
6114-00 - MCCA Staff Registration Expense 500 -500
6118-00 - Meeting Exp. 32,500 -32,500
6121-00 . Supplies 300 -300
6124-00 - Commissioner Retirement Plagues 400 -400
Total 6110-00 - Convention Expense 40,200 -40,200
6140-00 - Copies-Printing
6142-00 . Directory 100 -100
Total 6140-00 - Copies-Printing 100 -100
6145-00 - Dues Expense 625 600 25 104%
6150-00 - Equipment - Office
6151-00 - Computer Hardware & Software 300 -300
6152-00 - IT Services 137 1,800 -1,663 8%
6153-00 - Photocopier Lease 388 4,500 -4,112 9%
6154-00 - Printer & Supplies 800 -800
6156-00 - Other 400 -400
Total 6150-00 - Equipment - Office 525 7,800 7,275 7%
6160-00 - Fees 100 -100
6170-00 - Meeting Expense
6171-00 - Annual Meeting 1,000 -1,000
6172-00 - County Officials' Workshop 5,000 -5,000
6173-00 - Monthly 3,600 -3,600
6175-00 - Meetings - Other 2,000 -2,000
Total 6170-00 - Meeting Expense 11,600 -11,600
6180-00 - Mileage & Trave! Expense 300 -300
6195-00 - Office Space Rental 1,497 19,000 -17,503 8%
6215-00 - Postage-Shipping 14 150 -136 9%
6230-00 - Advertising 100 -100
6235-00 - Supplies 1,000 -1,000
6240-00 - Telephone, Fax & Internet
6241-00 - Cell Phone 75 900 -825 8%
6243-00 - Phone, Fax & Internet 180 2,800 -2,620 6%
Total 6§240-00 - Telephone, Fax & Internet 255 3,700 -3,445 7%
6250-00 - Website 200 -200
6260-00 - Contingency 500 -500
Total Expense 13,632 228,417 -214,785 6%

Page 2 of 2
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Maine County Commissioners Association

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
January 2021
Accrual Basis

Income
4100-00 - Convention Income
4120-00 - Registration
Total 4100-00 - Convention Income
4300-00 - Dues
4400-00 - Other Income
4810-00 - Interest Earned
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
5000-00 - Payroll Expenses
5020-00 - Payroll Fees
5030-00 - FICA
5040-00 - MainePERS Contributions
5050-00 - Salary-Office Manager
5060-00 - Salary-Executive Director
Total 5000-00 . Payroll Expenses
5100-00 - Insurance
5110-00 - Health Insurance
5120-00 - Commercial, Crime, D&0 Ins
Total 5100-00 - Insurance
6030-00 - Lobbying
6032-00 - Lobbying - Contractual
Total 6030-00 - Lobbying
6145-00 - Dues Expense
6150-00 - Equipment - Office
6152-00 - IT Services
6153-00 - Photocopier Lease
6154-00 - Printer & Supplies
Total 6150-00 - Equipment - Office
6170-00 - Meeting Expense
6171-00 - Annual Meeting
6173-00 - Monthly
Total 6170-00 - Meeting Expense
6180-00 - Mileage & Travel Expense
6195-00 - Office Space Rental
6215-00 - Postage-Shipping
6235-00 - Supplies
6240-00 - Telephone, Fax & Internet
6241-00 - Cell Phone
6243-00 - Phone, Fax & Internet
Total 6240-00 - Telephone, Fax & Internet

Total Expense

Page 1 of 1

Jan 21 Jan 20 $ Change % Change
0.00 353.00 -353.00 -100.0%

0.00 353.00 -3563.00 -100.0%
148,353.00 166,689.00 -18,336.00 -11.0%
1,500.04 2,449.40 -949.36 -38.76%
3.14 0.57 2.57 450.88%
149,856.18 169,491.97 -19,635.79 -11.59%
149,856.18 169,491.97 -19,635.79 -11.59%
140.00 178.00 -38.00 -21.35%
315.67 993.19 67752 -68.22%
373.87 753.09 -379.22  -50.36%
4,319.24 5,199.27 -880.03  -16.93%
0.00 7.976.75 -7,976.75 -100.0%
5,148.78  15,100.30 -9,951.52 -65.9%
1,006.70 1,006.70 0.00 0.0%
60.16 57.08 3.08 5.4%
1,066.86 1,063.78 3.08 0.29%
4,500.00 0.00  4,500.00 100.0%
4,500.00 0.00  4,500.00 100.0%
625.00 600.00 25.00 4.17%
137.00 151.00 -14.00 -9.27%
387.96 377.99 9.97 2.64%
0.00 59.99 -59.99  -100.0%
524.96 588.98 -64.02 -10.87%
0.00 1,062.30 -1,062.30 -100.0%

0.00 309.57 -309.57  -100.0%

0.00 1,371.87 -1,371.87 -100.0%

0.00 130.52 -130.52  -100.0%
1,497.17 299434 -1,497.17 -50.0%
14.40 33.00 -18.60 -56.36%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
75.00 375.00 -300.00 -80.0%
180.07 178.45 1.62 0.91%
255.07 553.45 -298.38 -53.91%
13,632.24 22,436.24 -8,804.00 -39.24%



VII.

These are printed bills
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